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5 Specialised mental health care
resources

This chapter presents an overview of available data on the characteristics of psychiatrist and
mental health nursing labour forces and PBS expenditure on mental health-related
medications. It also describes the characteristics of establishments delivering specialised
mental health care in Australia. The data presented on mental health care establishments
include the number of establishments, available beds, full-time-equivalent (FTE) staff, and
salary and non-salary expenditure. The establishments described include public community
mental health establishments, public and private psychiatric hospitals, and psychiatric units
or wards in public acute care hospitals.

Specialised mental health care labour force
This section presents information on the characteristics of psychiatrists and mental health
nurses, using data from the National Medical Labour Force Survey and the National Nursing
Labour Force Survey. Expenditure on private psychiatrist services is sourced from the
Medicare data collection.
State and Territory health authority expenditure on psychiatrists is composed mainly of
salaries for staff psychiatrists and fees for consultant psychiatrists providing services in
public hospitals and public community mental health services. The State and Territory
expenditure on psychiatrists is included in the data presented in the Medical officers salary and
wages data and Payments to visiting medical officers data presented in the community mental
health establishments and the public psychiatric and public acute hospital sections below.
However, expenditure for psychiatrists cannot be isolated from the expenditure on other
types of medical practitioners.

Psychiatrists
The information presented in this section is based on data collated in the National Medical
Labour Force Survey conducted in 1999. The survey includes data on psychiatrists and
trainee psychiatrists practising in both the public and private sectors. The expenditure on
private psychiatrist services is sourced from the DHA and HIC Medicare data collections.
Background information on Medical Labour Force 1999 (AIHW 2003) and the Medicare data
collections is presented in Appendix 1.
National medical labour force survey data on the number of specialists practising as
psychiatrists and psychiatry trainees are presented in Tables 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3. For the
purposes of the survey, a psychiatrist was defined as a medical practitioner who had been
accepted by the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists (RANZCP) as a
member of the college. Psychiatrists-in-training were defined as medical practitioners who
had been accepted by the RANZCP into a training position supervised by a member of the
college.
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Table 5.2: Psychiatrists and psychiatrists-in-training, and per 100,000 population, Australia, 1995 to
1999

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Psychiatrists(a)

Male 1,462           1,400 1401 1,473           1,470

Female 454 496 519 512              617

Total 1,916           1,896 1,921 1,985           2,088

Per 100,000 population(c) 10.5 10.3 10.3 10.5            11.1

Psychiatrists-in-training(b)

Male 324              319 326 285              284

Female 221              233 242 238              269

Total 545              552 568 523              553

Per 100,000 population(c) 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.7              2.9

Total psychiatrists and psychiatrists in training

Male 1,786       1,719 1,739 1,762        1,755

Female 675         729 763 754           886

Total 2,461       2,448 2,502 2,517        2,641
Per 100,000 population(c) 13.5 13.3 13.4 13.2 14.0

(a) A medical practitioner who has been accepted by the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists (RANZCP) as a member of
the college. Includes medical practitioners practising psychiatry as second or third speciality.

(b) A medical practitioner who has been accepted by the RANZCP into a training position supervised by a member of the college.

(c) Rates are crude rates based on 31 December 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 estimated resident population.

Source: AIHW 2003.

Table 5.3: Psychiatrists and psychiatrists per 100,000 population by metropolitan, rural and remote
region of main place of work, Australia, 1995 to 1999

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Psychiatrists(a), (b)

Metropolitan 1,756 1,732 1,760 1,182 1,918

Rural 155 157 153 163 159

Remote 4 6 7 10 10
Total all regions 1,916 1,896 1,921 1,985 2,088

Psychiatrists per 100,000 population(c)

Metropolitan 13.5 13.3 13.3 13.6 14.2

Rural 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.4 3.3

Remote 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.9 1.8
Total all regions 10.5 10.4 10.4 10.6 11.1

(a) A medical practitioner who has been accepted by the Royal Australian & New Zealand College of Psychiatrists as a member of the college.
Excludes medical practitioners practising psychiatry as second or third speciality.

(b) Data on psychiatrists-in-training by metropolitan, rural and remote areas are not available.

(c) Rates are crude rates based on 31 December 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 estimated resident population.

Source: AIHW 2003.
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In 1999, it was estimated that there were 2,088 specialists practising psychiatry in Australia
(11.1 psychiatrists per 100,000 population) (Table 5.1). The estimated number of
psychiatrists-in-training in Australia was 553 (2.9 psychiatrists-in-training per 100,000
population).
The States or Territories with the largest number of psychiatrists per 100,000 population were
Victoria (14.4) and South Australia (12.2). The Northern Territory had the lowest number of
psychiatrists, with 8.5 per 100,000 population (Table 5.1).
There was a 35.9% increase in the number of female psychiatrists in contrast with the 0.5%
increase in the number of male psychiatrists from 1995 to 1999 (Table 5.2). From 1995 to 1998,
the number of psychiatrists and psychiatrists-in-training increased by 7.3%, from 2,461 to
2,641. Although there was an increase (8.9%) in the number of psychiatrists from 1995 to
1999, there has been little variation in the number of the psychiatrists-in-training.
For the majority of psychiatrists (91.9%), their main place of work was in a capital city
(Table 5.3 and Figure 2.14). There has been little or no variation in this pattern since 1995.
Based on the number of Medicare-funded items, the estimated number of full-time-
equivalent private psychiatrists for 2000–01 was 2,116 (Table 5.4). The majority of these full-
time-equivalent private psychiatrists were located in metropolitan regions (1,980 or 92.8%).
Victoria (14.8) and South Australia (15.2) were the jurisdictions with the largest number of
full-time-equivalent private psychiatrists per 100,000 population.
In 2000–01, a total of $196.5 million of Medicare funds were used to reimburse attendances
with private psychiatrists (Table 5.5). The benefits paid to private psychiatrists represented
2.7% of total Medicare expenditure ($7,326.8 million) and 19.5% of expenditure on specialist
attendances ($1,005.3 million) for 2000–01. A total of $10,149 per 100,000 population was paid
during 2000–01. The per capita benefits paid to private psychiatrists in Victoria and South
Australia was above the national average, consistent with data presented above on the
distribution of private psychiatrists (Table 5.4) and the number of private psychiatry services
provided in each jurisdiction (Table 3.14). Similarly the per capita benefits paid to private
psychiatrists in Western Australia, Tasmania, the Australian Capital Territory and the
Northern Territory were well below the national average.
Following a period of growth, the total Medicare funds (current prices) paid to private
psychiatrists have remained largely unchanged since the mid–1990s. This probably
corresponds with initiatives undertaken by State and Territory health authorities to balance
the distribution of psychiatrists across private and public sectors (DHA 2002).

Mental health nurses
Mental health nurses are defined as nurses who indicate that their main area of nursing is
mental health. Information on the number of mental health nurses by State and Territory is
presented in Table 5.7. This information is based on the AIHW national nursing labour force
collection from 1993 to 1999. Comprehensive mental health nursing data for 1999 will be
released in early 2003. At that time, these data will included in the Internet version of this
publication at www.aihw.gov.au. Additional information on this collection is presented in
Appendix 1.



�
��

��
��
�	

��

��
�
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
�
��
��
�

��
��

�
�
��
��

���
�
��
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
���
�
��
�
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
��
�
��

���
��
�
��
��
�
��
�
��

���
�
��
���
�
��
��
�
��
��
��
 
��

��!
��
��
�

��
�
��
��
�
��
�
��
��"
��
�#
��

)
X
OO
�W
LP

H
�H
T
X
LY
D
OH
Q
W

S
V
\
F
K
LD
WU
LV
WV

1
6
:

9
LF

4
OG

:
$

6
$

7
D
V

$
&
7

1
7

7
R
WD
O

1
X
P
E
H
U

��
��
�0

H
WU
R
S
R
OLW
D
Q

��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
�5
X
UD
O�
D
Q
G
�U
H
P
R
WH

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
�7
R
WD
O�
D
OO
�U
H
J
LR
Q
V

��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
�
��

3
H
U�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�S
R
S
X
OD
WL
R
Q

�D
�

��
��
�0

H
WU
R
S
R
OLW
D
Q

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
�5
X
UD
O�
D
Q
G
�U
H
P
R
WH

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
�7
R
WD
O�
D
OO
�U
H
J
LR
Q
V

��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
�
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�D
��

5
D
WH
V
�D
UH
�F
UX
G
H
�U
D
WH
V�
E
D
V
H
G
�R
Q
�H
VW
LP

D
WH
G
�U
H
VL
G
H
Q
W�
S
R
S
X
OD
WLR

Q
�D
W�
�
�
�-
X
Q
H
��
�
�
�
�

6
R
X
UF
H
��
'
+
$
�



16
5

Ta
bl

e 
5.

5:
 M

ed
ic

ar
e 

ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 ($

’0
00

) o
n 

se
rv

ic
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 p
ri

va
te

 p
sy

ch
ia

tr
is

ts
 b

y 
sc

he
du

le
 it

em
, S

ta
te

s 
an

d 
Te

rr
ito

ri
es

, 2
00

0–
01

C
od

e
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
N

SW
Vi

c
Q

ld
W

A
SA

Ta
s

AC
T

N
T

To
ta

l
Pa

tie
nt

 a
tte

nd
an

ce
s

C
on

su
lti

ng
 ro

om
s

30
0,

 3
10

15
 m

in
ut

es
 o

r l
es

s
90

8.
7

30
2.

0
17

4.
4

82
.0

75
.7

24
.3

37
.3

32
.7

1,
63

7.
1

30
2,

 3
12

16
 to

 3
0 

m
in

ut
es

6,
10

9.
7

4,
76

9.
2

3,
60

3.
5

1,
10

9.
0

1,
40

7.
8

50
4.

6
23

8.
7

76
.0

17
,8

18
.5

30
4,

 3
14

31
 to

 4
5 

m
in

ut
es

11
,6

96
.7

12
,7

95
.3

8,
32

7.
4

2,
37

9.
1

3,
79

2.
3

1,
31

2.
0

36
1.

7
10

0.
5

40
,7

64
.9

30
6,

 3
16

46
 to

 7
5 

m
in

ut
es

34
,6

06
.4

35
,7

03
.0

13
,4

65
.5

4,
78

2.
7

11
,3

06
.6

1,
08

1.
1

82
4.

3
17

3.
2

10
1,

94
2.

8
30

8,
 3

18
O

ve
r 7

5 
m

in
ut

es
2,

05
5.

0
1,

70
6.

5
1,

10
5.

4
47

6.
9

78
3.

2
17

4.
4

91
.1

11
.5

6,
40

4.
0

31
9

Se
le

ct
ed

 c
as

es
 ( 

> 
45

 m
in

s)
4,

13
1.

3
4,

21
7.

6
1,

25
4.

3
13

5.
5

1,
16

8.
5

10
3.

6
55

.1
5.

6
11

,0
71

.5
To

ta
l

59
,5

07
.7

59
,4

93
.7

27
,9

30
.5

8,
96

5.
2

18
,5

34
.2

3,
19

9.
9

1,
60

8.
1

39
9.

5
17

9,
63

8.
9

H
os

pi
ta

l
32

0
15

 m
in

ut
es

 o
r l

es
s

68
.8

18
6.

6
11

2.
3

63
.7

59
.5

19
.5

3.
8

0.
3

51
4.

6
32

2
16

 to
 3

0 
m

in
ut

es
65

2.
6

85
0.

6
1,

39
7.

4
44

5.
9

49
0.

5
99

.7
23

.3
6.

4
3,

96
6.

2
32

4
31

 to
 4

5 
m

in
ut

es
1,

03
2.

9
90

7.
0

76
7.

1
32

6.
0

37
3.

8
13

6.
2

21
.1

3.
5

3,
56

7.
6

32
6

46
 to

 7
5 

m
in

ut
es

1,
18

0.
8

1,
10

3.
8

57
7.

7
31

7.
3

31
1.

9
10

6.
9

29
.2

3.
3

3,
63

0.
9

32
8

O
ve

r 7
5 

m
in

ut
es

28
4.

5
13

6.
2

11
2.

1
65

.0
50

.8
18

.8
8.

2
0.

5
67

6.
1

To
ta

l
3,

21
9.

5
3,

18
4.

4
2,

96
6.

6
1,

21
7.

9
1,

28
6.

5
38

1.
1

85
.5

13
.9

12
,3

55
.3

O
th

er
 lo

ca
tio

n
33

0
15

 m
in

ut
es

 o
r l

es
s

29
.0

3.
9

0.
6

4.
6

0.
4

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

38
.6

33
2

16
 to

 3
0 

m
in

ut
es

62
.1

56
.1

5.
6

22
.4

4.
5

1.
0

0.
8

0.
0

15
2.

5
33

4
31

 to
 4

5 
m

in
ut

es
99

.2
16

2.
0

10
.2

2.
1

18
.8

2.
6

1.
5

0.
0

29
6.

4
33

6
46

 to
 7

5 
m

in
ut

es
16

2.
1

19
5.

7
12

.1
10

.8
42

.0
3.

4
1.

2
0.

0
42

7.
4

33
8

O
ve

r 7
5 

m
in

ut
es

19
9.

4
35

.6
8.

1
7.

6
11

.8
0.

7
0.

3
0.

0
26

3.
4

To
ta

l
55

1.
7

45
3.

2
36

.6
47

.5
77

.6
7.

7
3.

8
0.

0
1,

17
8.

2
O

th
er

 s
er

vi
ce

s
34

2,
 3

44
, 3

46
G

ro
up

 p
sy

ch
ot

he
ra

py
68

6.
3

1,
41

0.
5

18
3.

6
58

.4
12

3.
1

27
.7

5.
2

0.
6

2,
49

5.
4

34
8,

 3
50

, 3
52

In
te

rv
ie

w
 w

ith
 n

on
-p

at
ie

nt
76

.9
48

.7
39

.9
55

.9
18

.3
7.

5
2.

3
0.

3
24

9.
8

14
22

4
El

ec
tro

co
nv

ul
si

ve
 th

er
ap

y(a
)

14
2.

7
15

3.
8

17
3.

8
32

.5
49

.8
19

.1
3.

6
0.

0
57

5.
4

To
ta

l
90

5.
9

1,
61

3.
0

39
7.

3
14

6.
8

19
1.

2
54

.3
11

.2
0.

9
3,

32
0.

6
To

ta
l e

xp
en

di
tu

re
 ($

’0
00

)
64

,1
84

.8
64

,7
44

.3
31

,3
31

.1
10

,3
77

.4
20

,0
89

.5
3,

64
3.

0
1,

70
8.

6
41

4.
3

19
6,

49
3.

0
Pe

r 1
,0

00
 p

op
ul

at
io

n(b
)

9,
77

1.
0

13
,5

13
.0

8,
69

5.
7

5,
48

0.
5

13
,2

93
.9

7,
71

3.
5

5,
35

1.
1

2,
08

7.
4

10
,1

49
.1

(a
) 

Th
e 

da
ta

 fo
r t

he
 e

le
ct

ro
co

nv
ul

si
ve

 th
er

ap
y 

ite
m

 m
ay

 in
cl

ud
e 

da
ta

 fo
r m

ed
ic

al
 p

ra
ct

iti
on

er
s 

ot
he

r t
ha

n 
ps

yc
hi

at
ris

ts
.

(b
) 

Th
e 

ra
te

 p
er

 1
,0

00
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
is

 a
 c

ru
de

 ra
te

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
es

tim
at

ed
 re

si
de

nt
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
at

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
00

0.
So

ur
ce

: H
IC

.



16
6

Ta
bl

e 
5.

6:
 M

ed
ic

ar
e 

ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 ($

’0
00

) o
n 

se
rv

ic
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 p
ri

va
te

 p
sy

ch
ia

tr
is

ts
 (c

ur
re

nt
 p

ri
ce

s)
, 1

99
0–

91
 to

 2
00

0–
01

(a
)

19
90

–9
1

19
91

–9
2

19
92

–9
3

19
93

–9
4

19
94

–9
5

19
95

–9
6

19
96

–9
7

19
97

–9
8

19
98

–9
9

19
99

–0
0

20
00

–0
1

To
ta

l e
xp

en
di

tu
re

(b
)

   
 1

38
,9

27
.3

   
 1

52
,9

05
.3

   
 1

69
,5

30
.3

   
 1

83
,4

11
.9

   
 1

89
,8

10
.3

   
 1

97
,5

46
.2

   
 1

93
,0

09
.8

   
 1

90
,5

29
.8

   
 1

91
,8

71
.7

   
 1

93
,3

81
.3

19
6,

49
3.

0

Pe
r 1

,0
00

 p
op

ul
at

io
n(b

)
   

   
  8

,1
41

.0
   

   
  8

,8
47

.0
   

   
  9

,6
90

.4
   

   
10

,3
81

.6
   

   
10

,6
32

.5
   

   
10

,9
33

.0
   

   
10

,5
42

.6
   

   
10

,2
87

.2
   

   
10

,2
45

.6
   

   
10

,2
13

.4
10

,1
49

.1
(a

) 
Th

e 
ye

ar
 in

 w
hi

ch
 th

e 
M

ed
ic

ar
e 

cl
ai

m
 w

as
 p

ro
ce

ss
ed

. T
hi

s 
is

 n
ot

 n
ec

es
sa

ril
y 

th
e 

ye
ar

 in
 w

hi
ch

 th
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

w
as

 p
ro

vi
de

d.
(b

) 
D

oe
s 

no
t i

nc
lu

de
 n

on
-p

sy
ch

ia
tri

st
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

fo
r e

le
ct

ro
co

nv
ul

si
ve

 th
er

ap
y.

So
ur

ce
: D

H
A.



16
7

Ta
bl

e 
5.

7:
 M

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 n

ur
se

s,
 a

nd
 p

er
 1

00
,0

00
 p

op
ul

at
io

n,
 S

ta
te

s 
an

d 
Te

rr
ito

ri
es

, 1
99

3 
to

 1
99

9

To
ta

l

Ye
ar

(a
)

N
SW

Vi
c

Q
ld

W
A

SA
Ta

s
AC

T
N

T
N

um
be

r
Pe

r 1
00

,0
00

 p
op

ul
at

io
n

19
99

(b
)

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

n.
a.

12
,1

74
63

.7

19
97

4,
25

4
3,

06
0

2,
22

2
1,

12
3

1,
13

4
29

9
12

7
75

12
,2

94
66

.0
19

96
3,

64
9

3,
08

3
2,

01
3

1,
10

3
1,

01
0

21
4

11
5

68
11

,2
55

61
.1

19
95

3,
53

2
3,

18
3

1,
90

0
1,

09
1

1,
14

9
21

6
12

1
58

11
,2

50
61

.8

19
94

3,
51

6
3,

20
1

2,
01

9
87

3
1,

31
1

22
2

12
2

88
11

,3
52

63
.2

19
93

3,
52

0
3,

19
1

1,
82

2
82

6
1,

34
4

23
1

12
6

75
11

,1
35

62
.7

(a
) 

D
at

a 
ar

e 
un

av
ai

la
bl

e 
fo

r 1
99

8 
as

 th
e 

su
rv

ey
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

co
nd

uc
te

d 
bi

en
ni

al
ly

 s
in

ce
 1

99
7.

(b
) 

St
at

e 
an

d 
Te

rri
to

ry
 m

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 n

ur
se

 d
at

a 
un

av
ai

la
bl

e 
at

 ti
m

e 
of

 p
ub

lic
at

io
n.

 D
ue

 to
 b

e 
re

le
as

ed
 la

te
r i

n 
20

03
.

n.
a.

  n
ot

 a
va

ila
bl

e.

So
ur

ce
: A

IH
W

 2
00

1a
.



168

The number of mental health nurses remained fairly stable between 1993 and 1996 (Table 5.7
and Figure 2.13). However, in 1997, there was an increase of 9.2% in the mental health
nursing workforce, from 11,255 to 12,294. In 1999, there were 12,294 mental health nurses, of
whom 4,170 were male and 8,123 were female.

Expenditure on mental health-related medications
The purchase costs of many medications prescribed by private psychiatrists and general
practitioners are fully or partially reimbursed through the PBS. This section presents PBS
expenditure data for prescriptions from general practitioners for mental health-related
medications, and all prescriptions by private psychiatrists. PBS medication data are classified
using the ATC classification. Mental health-related medications for the purpose of this report
were defined using the ATC codes for antipsychotic (ATC code N05A), anxiolytic (N05B),
hypnotic and sedative (N05C) and antidepressant (N06A) medications. Refer to Appendix 3
for more information on the ATC codes used to define mental health-related medications.
PBS expenditure data for all prescriptions from private psychiatrists and mental health-
related medications prescribed by general practitioners are presented in Tables 5.8 and 5.9.
There was more PBS expenditure on mental health-related medications prescribed by
general practitioners ($321.2 million) than on those prescribed by private psychiatrists
($88.0 million). Almost 62.8% of PBS funds relating to general practitioner mental health-
related prescriptions were for antidepressant medication. For private psychiatrist
prescriptions, antipsychotic medications accounted for the majority of PBS funds paid
(50.5%), with antidepressants a close second (38.4%).
The Northern Territory had the lowest rate of PBS expenditure for mental health-related
medication prescribed by these medical practitioners, at $6,000 per 1,000 population. Victoria
($22,700 per 1,000 population) and South Australia ($25,100 per 1,000 population) had the
highest rates of PBS expenditure for these medications, possibly reflecting their greater per
capita number of private psychiatrists (Table 5.1).

Public community mental health establishments
This section describes community mental health establishments in terms of the number of
establishments, availability of beds, staff employed and expenditure. The data in this section
relate only to public community mental health care establishments, as data on non-
government community mental health establishments are not available. The AIHW National
Community Mental Health Establishment Database (NCMHED) collates available bed,
separation, staff and expenditure data for each public community mental health care
establishment in Australia, from routine administrative collections. Further information on
the NCMHED can be found in Appendix 1.
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Table 5.10: Summary of public and private psychiatric hospitals(a) and public community mental
health establishments(b), Australia, 1997–98 to 2000–01

1997–98 1998–99 1999–00 2000–01

Public psychiatric hospitals

Number of establishments 24 21 22 23

Available beds(c) 3,112 2,943 2,759 2,478

Full-time-equivalent staff 6,128 6,395 6,274 5,601

Total salaries and wages expenditure ($’000) 276,877 318,056 303,812 281,494

Total non-salary expenditure ($’000)(d) 100,962 119,284 133,078 135,194

Total recurrent expenditure ($’000)(d) 377,839 437,340 423,827 416,688

Revenue ($’000)(d) 22,406 22,131 19,769 21,978
Private psychiatric hospitals(e)

Number of establishments 23 26 24 24

Available beds(b) 1,344 1,471 1,369 1,369

Full-time-equivalent staff 1,514 1,660 1,572 1,566

Recurrent expenditure ($’000)(d) 111,141 123,601 122,498 133,491
Public community mental health establishments(f)

Number of establishments(b) n.a. 208 232 233

Available beds(c) n.a. 1,301 1,171 1,306

Full-time-equivalent staff n.a. 8,679 8,570 8,878

Total salaries and wages expenditure ($’000)(d) n.a. 421,192 453,492 505,310

Total non-salary expenditure ($’000)(d) n.a. 166,409 177,865 187,029

Total recurrent expenditure ($’000)(d) n.a. 588,006 631,358 692,340

(a) The number of hospitals reported can be affected by administrative and/or reporting arrangements and is not necessarily a measure
of the number of physical hospital buildings or campuses.

(b) The count of public community mental health establishments can be affected by administrative and/or reporting arrangements and is not
necessarily a measure of the number of service outlets.

(c) Average beds for the year.

(d) Expenditure and revenue data are based on current prices

(e) ABS defined private psychiatric hospitals as those that are licensed/approved by each State or Territory health authority and for which
50% or more of the total patient days were for psychiatric patients.

(f) No data available for 1997–98 from the National Community Mental Health Establishments Database.

n.a.   not available.

Source: NPHED, PHEC, NCMHED.
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Table 5.10 presents a summary of establishments, number of available beds, staffing and
expenditure from NCMHED since 1998. Information from the NCMHED on the number of
establishments by State and Territory in 2000–01 is presented in Table 5.11. A list of the
establishments that report to NCMHED is presented in Table A6.2. Note that the definitions
of the establishments varied between jurisdictions. In some jurisdictions, such as Tasmania
and Queensland, the establishments were equivalent to individual service units, which can
include hospital-based mental health outpatient and outreach services. In other jurisdictions,
such as New South Wales, Victoria and Western Australia, entire health regions or areas
were defined as establishments.
For these reasons, the number of establishments reported does not necessarily reflect the
number of physical buildings or service outlets from which community mental health care
was provided.
There were 1,306 available beds reported to the NCMHED for 2000–01. The 11.5% increase
from the 1,171 reported for 1999–00 was largely attributable to a rise in available beds in
New South Wales, South Australia and Tasmania. Queensland and Northern Territory
public community mental health establishments did not provide residential care.
Data on the number of FTE staff employed in community mental health establishments by
State and Territory are presented in Table 5.12. The FTE staff data presented are the average
available staff for the year. Note that data collection by staff category is not consistent across
all States and Territories, with some jurisdictions providing best estimates. A total of 8,933
FTE staff were employed in Australian community mental health establishments for 2000–01.
This is an increase from the 8,548 FTE staff reported in 1999–00.
FTE staffing data by staff category were able to be supplied to the NCMHED by New South
Wales, Queensland, South Australia, Tasmania, the Australian Capital Territory and the
Northern Territory. For these six jurisdictions, the majority of the FTE staff were Nurses
(37.4% or 1,855 FTE staff) and Diagnostic & allied health professionals (32.4% or 1,607 FTE staff).
The community mental health care workforce of these five jurisdictions also included
numbers of Administrative & clerical staff (16.3% or 809 FTE staff) and Salaried medical officers
(7.9% or 393 FTE staff).
The recurrent expenditure on community mental health establishments in 2000–01 was
$702.1 million (Tables 5.13 and 5.14). The salary category made up 73.2% ($514.2 million) of
total expenditure. Salary payments include salaries and wages, payments to staff on paid
leave, workers compensation, and salaries paid to contract staff for supply of labour. Non-
salary expenditure includes expenses for medical supplies (excluding equipment purchases),
administrative expenses and drug supplies expenses.
New South Wales, Queensland, Tasmania, the Australia Capital Territory and the Northern
Territory were able to supply their salary and wage data by staffing category. The proportion
of salary and wage expenditure paid by the five jurisdictions to Total nurses and Salaried
medical officers was 36.8% ($83.0 million) and 14.3% ($32.4 million) respectively. Diagnostic and
allied health professionals wage and salary payments accounted for 30.7% ($69.3 million) of the
salary expenditure.
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Psychiatric and acute care hospitals
Public and private sector psychiatric and acute care hospitals provide admitted patient and
non-admitted patient mental health care. In order to present data on the different hospital
types, this chapter has drawn on data from the NPHED and the ABS’s PHEC. More details
on each collection are presented in Appendix 1.

Public psychiatric hospitals
This section describes public psychiatric hospitals in terms of number of hospitals,
availability of beds, staff employed, expenditure and revenue. The public psychiatric
hospital data were obtained from the National Public Hospital Establishment Database
(NPHED), which holds a record for each public hospital in Australia and is collated from
routine administrative collections. The information presented below relates only to those
establishments classified as public psychiatric hospitals.
In 2000–01, there were 23 public psychiatric hospitals in Australia providing 9.7% of the
separations with specialised psychiatric care and 33.7% of the total psychiatric care days
(Tables 4.2 and 4.3). The number of separate establishments reported was similar to that
reported in the previous 2 years (Table 5.10). The increase of one public psychiatric hospital
over 1999–00 was due to the recategorisation of an existing establishment in Western
Australia
When comparing between jurisdictions, note that the hospital reported by Victoria is a
specialist forensic service, whereas the hospitals reported by other jurisdictions include a
broader range of services. A list of the public psychiatric hospitals that were reported to
NPHED is presented in Table A6.1 on the AIHW’s web site, see page 239.
A more reliable indicator of shifts in public psychiatric hospital service delivery is the
number of available beds. The number of available beds for the 2000–01 year was 2,749
compared with 2,759 available beds for the 1999–00 year (Table 5.10), representing a 0.4%
decline. The decline in public psychiatric hospital bed numbers indicates the continuation of
the integration of mental health care into acute hospital and community settings.
The majority of public psychiatric hospital beds were located in capital cities and other
metropolitan areas (82.6%). There were no public psychiatric hospital beds in remote areas
(Table 5.15).
Data on the number of staff employed in public psychiatric hospitals by State and Territory
are presented in Table 5.16. The data on FTE staff refer to the average available staff for the
year. Note that data collection by staff category was not consistent across all States and
Territories, with some jurisdictions providing best estimates. An average of 5,601 FTE staff
were employed in Australian public psychiatric hospitals in 2000–01 compared with 6,274
FTE staff reported for 1999–00 (10.7% decrease).
The majority of the FTE staff were Nursing staff (52.9% or 2,962 FTE staff), followed by
Domestic & other staff (21.4% or 1,199 FTE staff). Salaried medical officers and Diagnostic & allied
health professionals made up 5.3% (295 FTE staff) and 8.7% (485 FTE staff) of the public
psychiatric hospital workforce respectively.
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Box 5.1 Expenditure and staffing data for public psychiatric hospital-based services
provided to non-admitted patients
The expenditure and staffing data for public psychiatric hospital-based services provided to non-admitted
patients and some community-based services (e.g. psychiatric outpatient services and community outreach
services) are included in both the public hospital data and the public community mental health
establishments data. Public hospitals report to NPHED expenditure and staffing data for specialised
mental health community, outpatient and outreach services under their management. Many of these
mental health community, outpatient and outreach services also report these data separately to NCMHED.
For this reason, the expenditure and staffing totals for public psychiatric hospitals and public community
mental health services should not be added together.
Table A6.1 (avaliable  on the AIHW’s web site, see page 239) lists the public psychiatric hospitals
contributing to NPHED and the community mental health establishments contributing to NCMHED.
Dual listing of some establishments provides some evidence of overlap (e.g. Wolston Park Hospital in
Queensland).

Tables 5.17 and 5.18 present information on the gross recurrent expenditure on public
psychiatric hospitals, including salary and non-salary categories. Salary payments include
salaries and wages, payments to staff on paid leave, workers compensation and amounts
paid to contract staff for supply of labour. Non-salary expenditure includes payments for
medical/surgical supplies (excluding equipment purchases), administrative expenses and
drug supplies.
The recurrent expenditure on public psychiatric hospitals in 2000–01 was $416.7 million. The
equivalent figure for the 1999–00 collection period was $434.9 million, hence there was a
decrease of 4.2% between 1999–00 and 2000–01.
The total recurrent expenditure reported to NPHED for 2000–01 is higher than that reported
to the National Survey of Mental Health Services (NSMHS) for 1999–00 (DHA 2002). This
difference reflects the different hospital classifications used by jurisdictions to report public
hospital data to NPHED and NSMHS and the classification of some non-admitted patient
services managed by public psychiatric hospitals as community-based services in the
NSMHS. For additional detail on this point see Appendix 7.
The salary category made up 70.9% ($281.5 million) of the recurrent expenditure of public
psychiatric hospitals. In jurisdictions other than Victoria (for which detailed data were not
available), salary and wage payments to Nursing staff made up 53.1% ($149.6 million) of the
expenditure on salary and wages. Salary and wages payments for Domestic & other staff and
Salaried medical officers made up 14.5% ($40.8 million) and 10.2% ($28.7 million) respectively.
Data on public psychiatric hospital revenue, excluding general revenue payments received
from State or Territory governments, are presented in Table 5.19. The revenue received by
Australian public psychiatric hospitals (other than in Tasmania) was $22.0 million for
2000–01 compared with $19.8 million for 1999–00. This amount is equivalent to 5.5% of the
total recurrent expenditure. A relatively large proportion of the total revenue for public
psychiatric hospitals was collected as patient revenue (73.4% or $16.1 million). In
comparison, the proportion of total revenue that was collected as patient revenue for all
public hospitals was 49.9% (AIHW 2002c). The recoveries, which include income from the
use of hospital facilities by salaried medical officers or private practitioners, was 6.8%
($1.5 million) of the collected revenue.
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Public acute hospitals
In 2000–01, public acute hospitals provided 46.4% of the separations with specialised
psychiatric care and 45.0% of the total psychiatric care days (Tables 4.2 and 4.3). In 2000–01,
there were 111 public acute hospitals with specialised psychiatric units or wards in Australia
(Table 5.20).
New South Wales and Victoria (35 hospitals) had the largest number of public acute
hospitals with specialised psychiatric units or wards. The Australian Capital Territory and
the Northern Territory each had two public acute care hospitals with specialised psychiatric
units or wards. The majority of public acute hospitals with specialised psychiatric units or
wards were located in capital cities and other metropolitan areas (71.1%).

Private psychiatric hospitals
In 2000–01, private hospitals provided 43.8% of the separations with specialised psychiatric
care and 21.2% of the total psychiatric care days (Tables 4.2 and 4.3). Private hospitals are
designated by the ABS as psychiatric where they are licensed or approved as such by the
relevant State or Territory health authority and for which 50% or more of the patient days
were for psychiatric patients. There were 24 private hospitals designated as psychiatric
during 2000–01 (Table 5.21), compared with 24 in 1999–00 and 26 in 1998–99 (Table 5.10). The
average number of available private psychiatric hospital beds for 2000–01 (1,369) remained
the same as in the previous year (Table 5.10).
There was a decline in the number of FTE staff compared with the previous year. In 2000–01,
the average number of FTE staff employed by private sector psychiatric hospitals was 1,566
(Table 5.22). This was a 0.4% decrease on the 1999–00 figure of 1,572.
There were increases for both expenditure and revenue. In 2000–01, the recurrent
expenditure for private psychiatric hospitals in Australia was $133.5 million, an increase of
9.0% from $122.5 million in 1999–00 (Tables 5.10 and 5.24). Private psychiatric hospital
expenditure was 25.2% of the total psychiatric hospital expenditure in Australia. The total
revenue for private psychiatric hospitals for 2000–01 exceeded total expenditure at
$156.6 million (Table 5.25).
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